
 

 

College Bus Service 
Information 2023 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

College Bus Service 2023 
 
Victory College operates a fleet of air-conditioned buses with students being dropped off 
and picked up in the College grounds. Buses arrive at 8:45am and depart at 3:00pm. 

 
Terms of Service 

• Applications for Bus Travel at Victory College are sent out to all existing College families and new enrolments 
at the end of Term 3 each calendar year. All bus routes, directions, times, and seating capacity are set at the 
end of Term 4 each year by Victory College.  

• Arrangements for bus travel are for one year only. Should families wish to continue to access our bus service 
a new application is required each year.  

• All Applications for bus travel for the next academic year must be returned to the College by week five (5) of 
Term 4 to allow the College enough time to review its routes and allocation of buses for each run.  

• Some bus routes have limited places available and unfortunately on these occasions, if routes cannot be 
modified, applications will be processed in the order they are received.  Should the College be unable to 
offer your child/children a bus seat immediately due to high demand, we will place your application on a 
priority waiting list. 

• Multiple destinations or pick up locations – a purchase of one seat on one bus allows you to access one pick 
up and drop off location on one bus route, it does not give access to multiple destinations on another bus 
route. Should you require an additional seat on a regular basis on a second bus, additional charges will apply.  

• If a certain region has grown, the College may, from time to time, merge or modify its bus routes to ensure 
that as many College students as possible can benefit from the private bus service. The College ensures that 
as little disruption as possible occurs to bus departure/drop off times.  

• Any non‐permanent (one‐off) requests for a change to a student’s existing bus arrangements are to be made 
in writing to College Reception one week prior to allow the College time to process and confirm if the request 
can be accommodated. 

• By booking a seat on the bus, parents acquire transportation to and from Victory College on all school days 
for their child(ren). Part bookings are not available. 

• Bus fees for the booking period are billed at the commencement of the period by inclusion into school fee 
accounts. 

• Should you change your address and therefore your bus pick up or drop off arrangements, you are required 
to submit a new completed Bus Application Form to College Reception.  

• Bookings can be cancelled with one term’s notice (e.g., notification at the end of term 1 for a cancellation at 
the end of term 2). Shorter notices will result in the full-term being billed (e.g., notification mid-term 2 for a 
cancellation at the end of term 2 will result in term 3 being billed) 

• The College reserves the right to refuse access to its bus service and to administer appropriate disciplinary 
actions for students (including suspension from and cancellation of the bus service) at any time should the 
College deem this to be necessary. The Code of Conduct for Bus Travel applies to all students.  

 
2023 Fee Structure 

 (subject to annual CPI increases which will be communicated at year-end) 

1 student: $970.96 per year 2 students: $1,336.83 per year 
3+ students:  
$1,758.98 per year 

 

 



 

Bus Stops 

 

Tin Can Bay Bus Stops 

• Tin Can Bay Bust Stop (Wes Mitchell Park 
Cnr Esplanade and Gar St) 

• Cooloola Cove Bus Stop (Nautilus Drive, 
Cooloola Cove Shopping Centre) 

 
Widgee Bus Stops 

• Andrews Rd, Woolooga 

• Boowoogum Rd, Woolooga 

• Tennis Courts, Wooloolga  

• Widgee Bus Stop (Widgee General Store) 

• 1470 Glastonbury Rd, Glastonbury 

• Cnr Brooyar Rd, Glastonbury (bus shelter) 

• Wyuna Drive, Glastonbury 

• Blunder Rd, Glastonbury 

• Widgee Crossing Rd Widgee Crossing STH 
 
Glenwood Bus Stops 

• Glenwood Bus Stop  Bruce Hwy – truck stop 
opposite Petrol Station) 

• Theebine/Kanya Rd, Theebine 

• Dickabram Bridge (Miva) 

• Miva Rd (near Scrub Rd) Miva 

• Gunalda Bus Stop (Bus Shelter Balkin St) 

• Puma Petrol Station, Curra 
 
Cooroy Bus Stops 
• Pomona Bus Stop (Factory St). Outside 

Laundrette 
• Cooroy Bus Stop (Cnr of Elm & Opal St’s - 

near BP Service Station) 
• Federal – Cnr Christies Rd & Old Bruce 

Hwy 

Cooran Bus Stops 
• Pinbarren Bus Stop - Bus Stop on Greenridge 

Pinbarren Rd 
• Cooran Bus Stop – Bus stop at Cooran 

Railway Station Park 
• Traveston - Cnr Tandur -Traveston Rd & 

Traveston Rd 
• Kybong – Council bus shelter Tandur Rd, 

Kybong - (Cooloola Caravan Park) 
• GB Masonry Brickworks – Cnr Woondum Rd 

(Old Bruce Highway) 
• Southside Bus Stop Gympie South State 

School, 50 Exhibition Rd Gympie 

 
 

 
 
Wolvi Bus Stops 
• Wolvi – Cnr Counter Rd, Wolvi 
• Wolvi Hall  
• Wolvi - Cnr Neusavale Rd & Kin Kin Rd, Wolvi 
• The Gap - Bus Stop Cnr Neusavale/Gap Rd 
• 92 The Gap Rd, Cedar Pocket (AM only) 
• Cnr Bacon Rd, Cedar Pocket (PM only) 
• Cedar Pocket Hall – Cedar Pocket Rd,  
• Cnr Grecian Bends rd., Greens Creek 
• 123 Old Goomboorian Rd, Veteran 

Goomeri Bus Stops 

• Goomeri Bus Stop (Cnr of Burnett Hwy & 
Jones St) 

• “BALGREE” Wide Bay Hwy – Afternoon ONLY 

• Kilkivan Bus Stop (Hall St – Cnr of Wide Bay 
Hwy at park rotunda) 

• Lower Wonga Bus Stop (Able Rd – (Cnr of 
Wide Bay Hwy) 

• Cnr Peterson Rd, Bells Bridge  

• Chatsworth State School  
• Cnr Overlander Rd & Rammutt Rd, 

Chatsworth  
 
Imbil Bus Stops 

• Carters Ridge Bus Stop (Cnr Poulsen & 
Jubilee Rd) 

• Imbil Bus Stop (Imbil-Brooloo Rd: Cnr of 
Yabba Rd in front of the Butchers) 

• Kananga – Kandanga School, Main Rd 
• Amamoor – Amamoor State School, Mary St 

• Dagun State School – Dagun Rd 

• Jones Hill – Cnr Perkins & McIntosh Creek Rds 

• Jones Hill State School, McIntosh Rd 
 
Rainbow Beach Bus Stops 

• Rainbow Beach Bus stop (Kirchner 
Ave, Lawrie Hanson Park 

• Cooloola Cove Bus Stop (Nautilus 
Drive, Cooloola Cove Shopping 
Centre) PM ONLY – Canberra Ave, 
CCove 

• Goomboorian – Bus Stop at Travel Stop, 
Tin Can Bay Rd, Goomboorian 

 

 



 

Victory College Bus Travel Times Approx. pick-up times (subject to change) 
 
 

 
Bus 2 

Widgee 

 
Bus 3  
Wolvi 

 
Bus 4 

Tin Can Bay 

 
Bus 5 

Goomeri 

 
Bus 6 

Cooran 
AM AM AM AM AM 

7:25 Andrews Rd, Woolooga 

7.35 Boowoogum Rd, Woolooga 

7.39 Tennis Courts Woolooga 
7.59 - Widgee  
8:04 - 1470 Glastonbury Rd 
8:07 – Brooyar Rd G’Bury 
8:09 Wyuna Dr G’bury  
8:12 – Euston Rd G’bury 
8:15 -Blunder Rd G’bury 
8:25 Widgee Crossing Sth 
 

7.20 – Cnr Counter Rd, Wolvi 

7.25 – Wolvi Hall 
7.35 – Cnr Neusavale Rd./ 
Gympie Kin Kin Rd 
7.50 – Bus Shelter - Neusavale 
Rd/Gap Rd  
7:57 – 92 Gap Rd, C. Pocket 
8.05 - Cedar Pocket Hall  
8:10 – Grecian Bends Rd, Greens 
Creek 
8.20 - Old 
Goomboorian Rd, Veteran 

7:35 - Tin Can Bay  

7:55 - Cooloola Cove 

7:20 – Goomeri 

7:40 - Kilkivan  

8:10 - Lower 
Wonga 
8:15 - Bells Bridge  
8:20 - 
Chatsworth 

 

7:45 - Pinbarren 

7:50 – Cooran 

8.00 – Traveston 

8:10 – Kybong 

8:15 - Woondum Rd 
Brickworks 

8:30 – Southside State 
School 

 

PM PM PM PM PM 
3:17 Widgee Crossing Sth 

3:24 Euston Rd, G’Bury 

3:27 - Blunder Rd G’Bury 

3:30 Wyuna Dr, G’Bury 

3.33 Brooyar Rd G’Bury 

3.35 – 1470 Glastonbury Rd 

3:40 – Widgee 

4:00 -Tennis Courts Woolooga 

4:05 Boowoogum Rd, Woolooga 

4.15 Andrews Rd, Woolooga 

3:15 - Old Veteran Rd, Veteran  
3:25 - Grecian Bends Rd, Greens 
Creek 
3:30 - Cedar Pocket Hall 
3:38 – Cnr Bacon Rd,  
3.45 - Bus Shelter - Neusavale         
Rd/Gap Rd  
4.00 – Cnr Neusavale Rd/ 
Gympie kin Kin rd Wolvi 
4.10 – Wolvi Hall 
4.15 – Cnr Counter Rd, Wolvi 
 

3:45 - Tin Can Bay  

4:00 - Cooloola Cove 

 3:20 - Chatsworth 

3:28 - Bells Bridge  

3:40 - Lower Wonga  

4:00 – Kilkivan 
4:15 - Kinbombi 

4:20 - Goomeri 

3:15 – Southside State 
School 

3:30 - Woondum Rd 
Brickworks 
3:40 – Kybong 
3:50 – Traveston 
4:00 – Cooran 
4.05 - Pinbarren 

 



 
 

Bus 7 
Glenwood 

 
Bus 8  

Rainbow Beach 

 
Bus 9 
Imbil 

 
Bus 10 

Cooroy 

AM AM AM AM 

7:35 - Glenwood  

7:45 – Theebine/Kanyan Rd  

 7:55 - Dickabram Bridge (Miva) 

 8:00 - Miva Rd, Miva 
8:05 - Gunalda 
8:20 – Curra 
 

 

7:25 - Rainbow Beach 
7.55 - Cooloola Cove 
8.20 - Goomboorian 

7:25 - Carters Ridge 
7:45 - Imbil 
7:55 - Kandanga  
8:00 - Amamoor 
8.10 – Dagun 
8: 15 – Cnr Perkins & McIntosh Ck Rds 
8:25 - Jones Hill State School 
 

7:30 - Pomona 

7:45 - Cooroy 

8:05 – Christies Rd, Federal 

 

PM PM PM PM 

 3:15 - Curra - Puma 
3:25 - Gunalda  
3:30 - Miva rd, Miva 
3:40 - Dickabram Bridge 
3:50 - Kanyan Rd Theebine 

4:00 - Glenwood 

3:20 -Goomboorian  

3:45 - Cooloola Cove 
(Nautilus Dr) 

3.50 – Cooloola Cove 
(Canberra Ave) 
4:15 - Rainbow Beach 

3.15 - Jones Hill School 

3.20 – Cnr Perkins & McIntosh 
Ck Rds. 
3.25 – Dagun 
3.30 - Amamoor 
3.40 - Kandanga 
3:50 - Imbil 

4.05 - Carters Ridge 

3:40 – Pomona 

3:50 – Cooroy 

4:05 – Christie’s Rd, Federal 

 

 


	College Bus Service 2023
	Victory College operates a fleet of air-conditioned buses with students being dropped off and picked up in the College grounds. Buses arrive at 8:45am and depart at 3:00pm.
	Tin Can Bay Bus Stops
	Widgee Bus Stops
	Cooroy Bus Stops
	• Pomona Bus Stop (Factory St). Outside Laundrette
	Goomeri Bus Stops
	Imbil Bus Stops
	Rainbow Beach Bus Stops



